

CA 178/2024  
**DEEPAK BARARA Vs. HITENDER SINGH GULATI**

19.09.2025

Present: Sh. Deepak Arora, Id. Counsel for the appellant.

Sh. Lavish Chhikara, Sh. Paras Punyani, Sh. Deepak Mathur, Ms. Shashi Verma and Sh. Manav, Id. Counsels for respondent.

Ld. Counsels for respondent submits that they do not wish to file any reply to the present appeal and wants to straightway argue the appeal.

Part arguments heard.

Ld. Counsels for the respondents seek sometime to file the written arguments. Let the same be filed with an advance copy to the opposite party.

At request, put up for further arguments on  
**16.10.2025.**

**(Vandana)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**19.09.2025**